Resolution appropriating funds in connection with La Crosse River Marsh lead contamination project.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse retained the services of an environmental consultant for the La Crosse River Marsh lead contamination project and

WHEREAS, the consultant has completed the first phase of the project and submitted the report to the Wisconsin DNR and

WHEREAS, the DNR has reviewed the report and is directing the City to conduct additional field investigation to include PAH contamination and additional lead contamination sampling and

WHEREAS, the Council had previously authorized funding for the project in the amount of \$25,000 to be appropriated from the City's reserve account under Resolution 16-0356 and

WHEREAS, the funds previously allocated are insufficient to cover the costs of the additional field work, sampling, and report preparation.

NOWTHEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City of La Crosse Common Council that it hereby appropriates the sum of \$30,000 from the City's reserve account to conduct additional field investigation with regard to the La Crosse River Marsh.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Public Works, Finance Director, and Mayor are authorized to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate this resolution.

I, Teri Lehrke, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on October 13, 2016.

Teri Lehrke, City Clerk

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin